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Dear Ms. Hayes:

 
AT THE REQUEST AND ON BEHALF OF OUR CLIENT, CHECKPOINT THERAPEUTICS, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION (THE “Company”), WE HEREBY SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING RESPONSES TO THE

COMMENTS OF THE STAFF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION (THE “Commission”) RECEIVED BY LETTER ON APRIL 21, 2016, RELATING TO THE COMPANY’S REGISTRATION STATEMENT

on Form 10 filed on March 24, 2016 (the “Form 10”). These responses have been prepared by the Company with our assistance.
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General
 
Comment:
 
1. PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS FORM 10 WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE AUTOMATICALLY BY OPERATION OF LAW 60 DAYS AFTER THE DATE YOU INITIALLY FILED IT. IF THIS FILING WAS MADE VOLUNTARILY, YOU

SHOULD CONSIDER WITHDRAWING IT PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE IF COMMENTS REMAIN OUTSTANDING. YOU CAN THEN REFILE WHEN YOU ARE PREPARED TO RESOLVE THE COMMENTS. PLEASE

file your request for withdrawal, as applicable, before the automatic effectiveness date.
 
Response:

 
This filing was made voluntarily and, if deemed necessary, we will file a request for withdrawal prior to the automatic effectiveness date.

 
Products Under Development, page 1
 
Comment:
 
2. THE CHART ON PAGE 3 INDICATES THAT YOU ARE TARGETING NEAR TERM COMPLETION OF PRECLINICAL DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS FOR FOUR PRODUCT CANDIDATES. ACCORDINGLY, PLEASE REVISE YOUR

disclosures concerning these product candidates to explain briefly the preclinical development efforts undertaken to date.
 
Response:

 
We have revised our disclosures concerning each of the Company’s product candidates in response to this comment.

 
CK-101 (formerly RX-518) EGFR Inhibitor Program, page 2
 
Comment:
 
3. Please revise the first paragraph on page 3 to identify the third parties who conducted the studies you reference. Please also tell us, and disclose if applicable, whether the

FDA has made a determination regarding the efficacy of the referenced inhibitors.
 

Response:
 
We have revised the first paragraph on page 3 in response to this comment.
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CK-102 (formerly CEP-9722) PARP Inhibitor Program, page 3
 
Comment:
 
4. WE NOTE YOUR DISCLOSURE OF “EARLY CLINICAL DEVELOPMENT” OF CK-102 AND YOUR DESIGNATION OF PHASE 1B IN YOUR CHART ON PAGE 3. PLEASE REVISE TO PROVIDE A DESCRIPTION OF

the clinical trials that you and/or the prior owners have conducted to date, including, as applicable:
· the primary purpose of the trials,
· WHEN THEY WERE

conducted,
· the number of patients,
· THE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ENDPOINTS AND WHETHER SUCH ENDPOINTS WERE

achieved.
 
In addition, please disclose the date the IND was filed and identify the applicable indication, or explain why an IND was not required for such trial.

 
Response:

 
We have revised our disclosures to provide descriptions of clinical trials conducted to-date and include the filing of the IND application in response to this comment.

 
Anti-CAIX Research Program, page 3
 
Comment:
 
5. WE REFER TO THE SECOND PARAGRAPH UNDER THE HEADING. PLEASE REVISE TO EXPLAIN HOW YOUR PRECLINICAL EXPERIMENTS WITH YOUR ANTI-CAIX ANTIBODIES DEMONSTRATED STRONG

ADCC and CDC mediated killing of CAIX-positive human RCC cell lines in tissue culture.
 

Response:
 
We have revised our disclosure in the second paragraph under the heading in response to this comment.
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Intellectual Property and Patents, page 3
 
Comment:
 
6. Please revise your disclosure on page 4 to explain briefly the term “national stage filings” and update your disclosure given that these filings came due in February 2016.
 
Response:

 
We have revised our disclosure on page 4 in response to this comment.

 
Licensing Agreements and Collaborations, page 5
 
Comment:
 
7. FOR EACH OF THE AGREEMENTS ADDRESSED IN THIS SECTION, PLEASE REVISE YOUR DISCUSSION OF THE TERM AND TERMINATION PROVISIONS TO INDICATE WHAT YEAR THE AGREEMENT IS

SCHEDULED TO TERMINATE BASED ON EXISTING PATENT RIGHTS. WITH RESPECT TO THE TEVA AGREEMENT, PLEASE REVISE YOUR DISCUSSIONS IN ROMANETTES (I), (II) AND (III) TO EXPLAIN WHEN

EACH OF THESE PERIODS CONCLUDE. ALSO, REVISE YOUR DISCUSSIONS OF THE FOUR AGREEMENTS TO DISCLOSE WHETHER YOU HAVE INCURRED OR PAID ANY MATERIAL MILESTONE PAYMENTS TO

date.
 

Response:
 
WE HAVE REVISED THE DISCLOSURE REGARDING THE MILESTONE PAYMENTS TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THIS COMMENT.  WITH REGARD TO THE TERM AND TERMINATION DISCLOSURE, IT IS VERY

DIFFICULT IF NOT IMPOSSIBLE TO ACTUALLY DETERMINE A TERMINATION DATE FOR EACH.  THIS IS DUE TO THE FACT THAT THEY ARE PARTIALLY TIED TO THE ANNIVERSARY OF THE FIRST COMMERCIAL SALE,
WHICH CANNOT BE DETERMINED AT THIS TIME.  FURTHER, IT IS ALSO TIED TO THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THE UNDERLYING PATENTS IN EACH COUNTRY, WHICH WILL VARY.  WE BELIEVE THAT INCLUDING THE

factors that will govern a termination of the license agreement, as mentioned above is sufficient for the disclosure.
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Dana-Farber Cancer Institute, Inc., page 5
 
Comment:
 
8. WE NOTE YOUR DESCRIPTION OF “EXCLUSIVE” WORLDWIDE RIGHTS WITH RESPECT TO THE DANA-FARBER ANTIBODIES. PLEASE CLARIFY YOUR DISCLOSURE TO EXPLAIN HOW THE WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

relate to the “Field of Use” (e.g. certain indications) as defined in the agreement.
 
Response:

 
We have revised our disclosure of the worldwide rights in response to this comment.

 
Comment:
 
9. PLEASE REVISE TO DISCLOSE THE EQUITY PERCENTAGES CONTAINED IN ARTICLES 5.3 AND 5.5. ALSO, REVISE YOUR DISCLOSURE CONCERNING THE 500,000 ISSUANCE TO ALSO DISCUSS THE

136,830 issuance referenced on page F-15.
 
Response:

 
We have revised our disclosures to include the applicable equity percentages and issuances in response to this comment.

 
NeuPharma, Inc., page 5
 
Comment:
 
10. WE REFERENCE SCHEDULE A OF YOUR FOUNDERS AGREEMENT FILED AS EXHIBIT 10.1. PLEASE REVISE YOUR DISCLOSURE TO DESCRIBE BRIEFLY THE MATERIAL TERMS AND STATUS OF THE OPTION

Agreement relating to the NeuPharma License Agreement.
 
Response:

 
We have revised our NeuPharma, Inc. disclosure on page 5 in response to this comment.
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Comment:
 
11. WE REFER TO YOUR DISCLOSURE ON PAGE F-14 WHICH REFERENCES $1.6 MILLION IN WORK ORDERS THAT YOU MADE PURSUANT TO A NEUPHARMA SPONSORED RESEARCH AGREEMENT. PLEASE

REVISE YOUR DISCLOSURE ON PAGE 5 TO DISCUSS YOUR COLLABORATION WITH NEUPHARMA AND THE MATERIAL TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT GOVERNING THAT RELATIONSHIP. PLEASE ALSO FILE THE

agreement as an exhibit or explain why it should not be filed pursuant to Regulation S-K, Item 601(b)(10).
 

Response:
 
WE HAVE REVISED THE DISCLOSURE REGARDING OUR COLLABORATION WITH NEUPHARMA ON PAGE F-14 BY INDICATING THAT TG THERAPEUTICS, INC. HAS ASSUMED ALL COSTS RELATED TO THIS

work order. As a result, we do not believe that the material terms of the agreement on page 5 require revision.
 
Fortress controls a voting majority of our common stock..., page 34
 
Comment:
 
 
12. PLEASE TELL US WHY YOU REVISED THE HEADING TO REMOVE THE DISCLOSURE CONCERNING SUPERMAJORITY STATUS FOR THE CLASS A COMMON. IN THIS REGARD, PLEASE REVISE TO CLARIFY

whether the terms of the Class A shares guarantee that Fortress will always retain supermajority voting status.
 
Response:

 
We have revised the applicable disclosure on page 34 in response to this comment.

 
Compensation Arrangements for Executive Officers, page 41
 
Comment: 
 
13. WE REFER TO YOUR BIOGRAPHICAL AND COMPENSATION DISCLOSURES FOR MR. HORIN. IN THIS REGARD, WE NOTE FORTRESS BIOTECH IN ITS MOST RECENT FORM 10-K FILING DISCLOSES THAT MR.

HORIN SERVES AS THE INTERIM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER FOR AVENUE THERAPEUTICS, INC. PLEASE REVISE MR. HORIN’S BIOGRAPHICAL DISCLOSURES, AS APPLICABLE, TO INCLUDE HIS SERVICE

to Avenue Therapeutics, Inc.
 

Response:
 
We have revised Mr. Horin’s biography to include his position as Interim Chief Financial Officer for Avenue Therapeutics, Inc.
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Comment:
 
14. PLEASE REVISE TO CLARIFY WHETHER MR. HORIN IS A FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE. IF HE IS NOT, THEN REVISE TO INCLUDE RISK FACTOR DISCLOSURE CONCERNING THE PART-TIME STATUS OF YOUR

Interim Chief Financial Officer and disclose the number of service hours per month he provides to you.
 
Response:

 
WE HAVE REVISED MR. HORIN’S BIOGRAPHY TO DISCLOSE HIS PART-TIME EMPLOYMENT STATUS IN RESPONSE TO THIS COMMENT. DUE TO HIS STATUS AS A CONSULTANT, WE DO NOT BELIEVE

that it is necessary to include Mr. Horin’s part-time employment status in our risk factor disclosures and, therefore, have not included it. 
 
Item 10. Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities, page 48
 
Comment: 
 
15. Please disclose the exemption upon which you rely for each of the issuances. Refer to Item 701 of Regulation S-K.

 
Response:

 
We have revised our disclosures in Item 10 in response to this comment.

 
Exhibits
 
Comment:
 
 

16. WE REFER TO YOUR NOTE 1 ON PAGE F-7. PLEASE FILE ALL ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENTS WITH FORTRESS AS EXHIBITS TO YOUR FORM

10.
 
Response:

 
OUR ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENTS ARE PRO FORMA AND DO NOT CONTAIN ANY MATERIAL TERMS, THEREFORE WE DO NOT BELIEVE THAT OUR ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

agreements with Fortress are material and, thus, we have not filed them.
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The Company acknowledges that it is responsible for the adequacy and accuracy of the disclosure in the filing, that staff comments or changes to disclosure in response
TO STAFF COMMENTS DO NOT FORECLOSE THE COMMISSION FROM TAKING ANY ACTION WITH RESPECT TO THE FILING AND THAT THE COMPANY MAY NOT ASSERT STAFF COMMENTS AS A DEFENSE IN ANY

proceeding initiated by the Commission or any person under the federal securities laws of the United States.
 

If you have any further questions, comments or informational requests relating to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at the telephone number above.
 

 Sincerely,
  
 Mark F. McElreath
 

 


